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A. EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL  

 REPORTING STANDARD (“MFRS”) 134 
 

A1. Basis of Preparation  

 

The interim financial statements are unaudited and  have been prepared in accordance with the 

reporting requirements outlined in the Malaysia Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS") 134 - 

Interim Financial Reporting and Paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia 

Securities Berhad (“Bursa”).  

 

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial 

statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2021 and the accompanying explanatory 

notes attached to the interim financial statements. 

 

The interim financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with the 

Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”), International Financial Reporting Standards 

(“IFRS”) and the Companies Act 2016 in Malaysia. 

 

A2. Significant Accounting Policies 

 

The accounting policies and presentation adopted by the Group in these interim financial 

statements are consistent with these adopted in the audited financial statements of the Group for 

the financial year ended 31 December 2021. The adoption of the new standards did not have any 

significant impact towards the Group.           

 

Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022 

 

Amendments to MFRS 3 Reference to the Conceptual Framework 

 

Amendments to MFRS 116 Property, Plant and Equipment - Proceeds 

                                                                         Before Intended Use 

 

Amendments to MFRS 137 Onerous Contracts – Cost of Fulfilling a 

                                                                         Contract 

 

Annual Improvements to MFRSs 2018 – 2020 (MFRS 1, MFRS 9 and MFRS 141) 
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A. EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL  

 REPORTING STANDARD (“MFRS”) 134 

 

A2. Significant Accounting Policies (Cont’d) 

 

Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023 

 

  Amendments to MFRS 101  Classification of Liabilities as Current or 

   Non-Current 

 

Amendments to MFRS 101  Disclosure of Accounting Policies 

 

  Amendments to MFRS 108  Definition of Accounting Estimates 

 

  Amendments to MFRS 112  Deferred Tax related to Assets and  

     Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction 

    

Effective date to be announced 

 

Amendments to MFRS 10 and MFRS 128 Sale of Contribution of Assets between an 

Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture 

 

A3. Auditors' Report 

 

There were no audit qualifications on the annual audited financial statements of the Group for the 

financial year ended 31 December 2021.  

 

 

A4. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors  

 

The Group’s performance is affected by seasonal or cyclical factors on quarter-to-quarter basis; 

the demand may be skewed towards major festivities. This pattern is in line with the forecast and 

expectation of the Group. 

 

A5. Unusual Items 

 

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the 

Group for the current quarter and financial year-to-date under review. 

 

A6. Material Changes in Estimates 

 

There were no changes in the estimate of amounts reported in the prior interim periods of the 

current financial year, or in previous years, which have material effect on the current quarter 

under review. 
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A. EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL  

 REPORTING STANDARD (“MFRS”) 134 

 

A7. Changes in Debts and Equity Securities 

 

Save as disclosed below, there were no issuances, repurchases and repayment of debt and equity 

securities during the quarter ended 30 September 2022. 

 

As at 30 September 2022, the number of treasury shares held was 700,000 CNI Shares. 

 

 

A8. Dividend Paid 

  

There were no dividends paid during the current quarter under review. 

 

A9. Segmental Reporting 

 

The segmental revenue and results for the financial year-to-date under review are as follows: -  

 

 Current quarter Year to-date 

 Revenue Results Revenue Results 

 30/09/2022 30/09/2022 30/09/2022 30/09/2022 

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

Marketing and trading 13,959 359 44,326 2,152 

Manufacturing 6,787 (1,151) 22,945        (1,764) 

Others 555 (93) 1,634 (911) 

Inter-segment elimination (3,062)  540   (11,976) 397 

     

 18,239 (345) 56,929 (126) 

Income tax   (712)  (1,257) 

Non-controlling interests  95  248 

Loss for the period    (962)  (1,135) 

 

 

The segmental revenue and results for the preceding year’s corresponding financial year-to-date 

are as follows:-  

 

 Current quarter Year to-date 

 Revenue Results Revenue Results 

 30/09/2021 30/09/2021 30/09/2021 30/09/2021 

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

Marketing and trading 16,105 1,337 45,437 3,330 

Manufacturing 6,291 (844) 19,250 (1,913) 

Others 463 (159) 1,500 (700) 

Inter-segment elimination (4,504) (16)  (11,567) (67) 

     

 18,355 318 54,620 650 

Income tax   (265)  (586) 

Non-controlling interests  109              220 

Profit for the period  162               284 

 

 



CITRA NUSA HOLDINGS BERHAD  
Company No.: 198901004452 (181758-A)    

Unaudited Financial Results of the Group for Third Quarter Ended 30 September 2022 

 
 

Page | 8  
 

A. EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL  

 REPORTING STANDARD (“MFRS”) 134 

 

A10. Changes in the Composition of the Group  

         

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current quarter under review. 

 

A11. Changes in Contingent Assets and Contingent Liabilities 
 

As at the date of this announcement, there were no material changes in contingent assets and 

contingent liabilities of the Group since the last audited financial statements for the financial year 

ended 31 December 2021. 

 

A12. Capital Commitment 

 

The outstanding capital commitments as at the end of the financial period were as follows: 

 As at 

 30.09.2022 

 

 RM’000  

   

Capital expenditure approved and contracted for 857  

Capital expenditure approved and not contracted for 745  

 1,602  

 

A13. Subsequent Material Events 

 

 There were no material events subsequent to the current quarter up to the date of the interim 

financial report.  

 

 

A14. Related Party Transactions 

 

 Related party transactions were summarised as follows: 

 Current 

quarter 

Cumulative 

quarter 

 RM’000 RM’000 

CNI Corporation Sdn Bhd   

Management fee paid and payable 73 236 

Trade purchase paid and payable 790 1,327 

Commission receivable - 8 

   

CNI Venture Sdn Bhd   

Research and development expenditure paid and payable 46 160 

   

CNI IPHC   

Trademark fee paid and payable 67 194 
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B. EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE MAIN MARKET 

LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD 

 

B1. Review of Performance 

  

(a) Results for current year quarter compared to corresponding quarter of the preceding year 

  

The Group recorded revenue of RM18.24 million for the current quarter ended 30 September 

2022 as compared to RM18.36 million in the previous year corresponding quarter, decreased by 

1%. 

 

 Current 

year 

quarter 

Preceding 

Year 

Corresponding 

quarter 

Changes 

% 

Current 

year-to-

date  

Preceding Year 

Corresponding 

quarter 

Changes 

% 

 30/09/2022 30/09/2021  30/09/2022 30/09/2021  

 RM’000 RM’000  RM’000 RM’000  

Revenue 18,239               18,355 (1%) 56,929 54,620 4% 

(Loss)/Profit 

Before Tax 

(345) 318 >100% (126) 650 (34%) 

(Loss)/Profit   

After Tax 

(1,057) 53 >100% (1,383)                       64                      >100% 

(Loss)/Profit 

Attributable                

to Owners of the 

Company 

(962) 162 >100% (1,135) 284 >100% 

 

The revenue from the marketing and trading segment decreased from RM16.11 million to    

RM13.96 million, a decrease of 13% as compared to the previous corresponding quarter. The 

decrease in revenue is mainly due to inflationary pressure in the marketplace that affected the 

consumer sentiment. 

 

Revenue contribution from the manufacturing segment increased from RM6.29 million to 

RM6.78 million, an increase of 8% as compared to the previous corresponding quarter. This was 

mainly attributable to higher external sales. 

 

Revenue contribution from the other segments i.e. investment holding, retail of food and 

beverage businesses were RM0.56 million. 

 

 

(b) Results for Current YTD 2022 vs corresponding YTD 2021  

  

The Group’s revenue for the financial period ended 30 September 2022 was RM56.93 million, 

4% increase compared to the previous corresponding period. This improvement mainly 

contributed from the manufacturing segment. 

 

The Group’s loss after tax for the financial period ended 30 September 2022 was RM1.38 

million. 
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B. EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE MAIN MARKET 

LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD 

  

B2. Material Change in (Loss)/Profit before Taxation (“(LPBT)/PBT”) of Current Quarter 

Compared with Immediate Preceding Quarter 

 

The Group’s LBT for the current quarter was RM0.35 million, compared to LBT of RM0.86 

million in the immediate preceding quarter, mainly due to better cost absorption. 

  

 Current 

quarter 

Immediate 

Preceding 

quarter 

Changes 

% 

 30/09/2022 30/06/2022  

 RM’000 RM’000  

Revenue 18,239 16,936 8% 

Loss Before Tax (345) (860) (60%) 

 

 

B3. Commentary on Prospects and Targets     

 

Raw material supply issues and increasing logistics and supply chain costs continue to present a 

challenging environment for us to operate. These are expected to continue into the end of 2022 

and we are cognizant of its impact. 

   
Despite this challenging economic situation, we remain confident in our businesses and products.  

 

B4.  Profit Forecast and Profit Guarantee  

 

The Group has not issued or disclosed in any public documents any profit forecast or profit 

guarantee for the current quarter under review. 

   

B5. Taxation 

 

The breakdown of tax charge for the current quarter and financial year-to-date were as follows: 

 Current 

quarter 

 Year-to-date  

 RM’000  RM’000  

     

Income Tax Expense  712  1,257  

 

The Malaysian income tax is calculated at the statutory tax rate of 24% of the estimated taxable 

profit for the financial year. The effective tax rate of the Group for the financial year was higher 

than the statutory tax rate mainly due to certain expenses not tax allowable.  
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B. EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE MAIN MARKET 

LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD 

 

B6. Corporate Proposals 

 

There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at 18 November 2022 (the 

latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of this quarterly report). 

 

 

B7. Group Borrowings and Debt Securities  

 

The details of the Group borrowings (denominated in Ringgit Malaysia and foreign currency) as 

at 30.09.2022 were as follow: 

 

 Total 

 RM’000 

Secured  

Short-term borrowings  

Lease liabilities 850 

  

Long-term borrowings  

        Lease liabilities 675 

 1,525 

 

 

B8. Material Litigation 
 

The Group is not engaged in any material litigation since the date of the last annual statement of 

financial position up to the date of issuance of this quarterly report. 

 

 

B9. Proposed Dividend 

 

There was no dividend proposed in the current quarter. 
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B. EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE MAIN MARKET 

LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD 

 

B10. Earnings per Share  

(a) Earnings per share 

 

The basic earnings per share for the current quarter and financial period-to-date are computed 

as follow: 

 

 Individual Quarter  Cumulative Quarter 
 Current          

Quarter 

 

Preceding Year 

Corresponding 

Quarter 

 Current 

Year to-

date 

Preceding Year 

Corresponding 

Period 
      

(Loss)/Profit 

attributable to the 

owners of the 

Company (RM’000) 

 (962) 162  (1,135) 284 

      

Weighted average 

number of ordinary 

shares in issue (‘000)                 

720,000 720,000  720,000 720,000 

      

Basic earnings per 

share (sen) 

     

(0.13) 

 

 

0.02 

  

 (0.16) 

 

0.04 

 

(b) Diluted earnings per share 

 

There were no diluted earnings per share as the Company does not have any convertible 

financial instruments as at the end of the financial period. 

 

B11. (Loss)/Profit for the period 

 

 (Loss)/Profit before tax is arrived at after charging/ (crediting) the following items: 

 

 Current 

Quarter 

 Financial 

Year-to-date 

 RM’000  RM’000 

    

Amortisation of intangible assets 60  209 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 450  1,363 

Interest expenses 98  318 

Inventories written down (21)  (44) 

Interest income 

Unrealised gain on foreign exchange 

     (15) 

(219) 

        (103) 

                 (308) 
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B. EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE MAIN MARKET 

LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD 

 

 

B12. Authorised for Issue 

 

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in 

accordance with a resolution of the Directors on 25 November 2022. 


